

# **Inflatable Instruction Manual**

## **EN - Inflatable Figure**

**Important:** Please read all instructions carefully before using this product.

**Caution:** Do not attempt to inflate during unusually strong wind. If it becomes too windy for safe operation, simply allow your inflatable to deflate, secure it, and wait for better conditions before setting it up again.

**Caution:** Electricity and water are a bad combination. Protect the electric fan and power cord from exposure to water. If the external flexible cable or cord is damaged, please do not use it.

The repair of the damaged main connection cable can only be performed by a qualified technician.

## **Warning:**

To reduce the risk of fire or shock hazard, do not expose this product to rain, moisture or dust.

Place the inflatable on the ground in a location free from snow, dirt, wetness, leaves etc.

To ensure the inflatable is safe and secure, it is necessary to use all included tethers and stakes.

## **Components:**

Air blown inflatable figure, Fan, Adaptor

## **Instructions:**

1. Remove contents from packaging.
2. Place inflatable in a clean, open area, free from obstruction or other debris.
3. Roll out fabric and lay out the contents.
4. Make sure the air intake located on the bottom of unit is clear of fabric and free of obstruction.
5. Make sure the zipper is fully closed on the back of unit.
6. Plug inflatable into standard wall outlet.
7. Use the clip on the end of the tether, attach one end to ring grommets on the side of the inflatable.
8. Secure the stakes into ground and attach the nylon tethers.
9. To deflate, simply unplug from the outlet device and open zipper on back of inflatable.

## **Trouble shooting checklist!**

### **If the motor is not working**

The power source is interrupted or the cord may be unplugged.

Debris may be lodged in the motor.

Ensure zipper is securely closed so air stays inside figure.

### **Cleaning, Storage and Maintenance Instructions:**

Only use mild detergent with cold water to dampen a soft cloth to wipe clean the figure.

Unplug, roll up and store in original package or similar size box.

Do not wipe the motor clean.

**This unit is not intended for use by children.**



1-888-476-7100  
610 Academy Drive  
Northbrook, IL 60062  
www.TotalHomeFX.com

Visit our website for more information, to purchase additional downloadable videos and to submit a customer service request.

Visite nuestro sitio web para obtener más información, comprar videos adicionales para descargar y para enviar una solicitud de servicio al cliente.

# **Manual de instrucciones**

## **SP - Figura inflable**

**Importante:** Favor de leer con cuidado todas las instrucciones antes de usar este producto.

**Precaución:** No intentar inflarlo en caso de vientos excepcionalmente fuertes. Si el tiempo se torna muy ventoso, simplemente hay que dejar que el producto se desinfe, asegurarlo y esperar por mejores condiciones antes de montarlo de nuevo.

**Precaución:** El agua y la electricidad combinan mal. Hay que proteger el ventilador eléctrico y el cable de alimentación contra la exposición al agua.

Si el cable externo flexible o cable de alimentación se dañan, favor de no usarlo.

La reparación del cable de conexión principal dañado puede efectuarse sólo por un técnico calificado.

## **Advertencia:**

Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no exponer este producto a la lluvia ni a la humedad ni al polvo.

Colocar el artículo inflable sobre el piso en un lugar libre de nieve, suciedad, humedad, hojas y otros inconvenientes.

Para garantizar la seguridad y protección del artículo inflable es necesario usar todas las estacas y amarres incluidos.

## **COMPONENTES:**

Figura inflable Airblown, Ventilador, Adaptador

## **Instrucciones:**

1. Sacar todo el contenido del paquete.
2. Colocar el artículo inflable en un área abierta y limpia, libre de obstrucciones y desechos.
3. Desenrollar la tela y disponer espacialmente los contenidos.
4. Asegurar que la toma de aire en la parte inferior de la unidad está libre de toda obstrucción, incluso por la tela.
5. Asegurar que la cremallera, en la parte posterior de la unidad, está completamente cerrada.
6. Enchufar el artículo inflable en un tomacorriente de pared estándar.
7. Usando la presilla (clip) en el extremo del amarre, fijar un extremo a los ojales en el lado del artículo inflable.
8. Asegurar bien las estacas en el suelo y fijar los amarres de nailon (nylon).
9. Para desinflar, tan sólo hay que desenchufar del dispositivo tomacorriente y abrir la cremallera en la parte posterior del artículo inflable.

## **Lista de verificación para solución de problemas**

### **Si el motor no funciona**

Hay interrupción en la fuente de corriente eléctrica o quizás el cable de alimentación se haya desenchufado.

Pueden haberse alojado desechos en el motor.

Garantizar que la cremallera esté cerrada con seguridad para que el aire se mantenga dentro de la figura.

### **Instrucciones de limpieza, almacenaje y mantenimiento:**

Para limpiar la figura, usar sólo un paño blando empapado con agua fría y un detergente suave.

Desenchufar, enrollar y guardar en el paquete original o en caja de similar tamaño.

No pasar el paño para limpiar el motor.

**Esta unidad no está concebida para ser usada por niños.**



1-888-476-7100  
610 Academy Drive  
Northbrook, IL 60062  
www.TotalHomeFX.com

Visit our website for more information, to purchase additional downloadable videos and to submit a customer service request.

Visite nuestro sitio web para obtener más información, comprar videos adicionales para descargar y para enviar una solicitud de servicio al cliente.